

28th January 2025.

National Stock Exchange of India Limited, “Exchange Plaza”, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-400051.	BSE Limited, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dear Sirs,

Sub.: Integrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2024.

Ref.: SEBI Circular No.SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated 31st December 2024 (SEBI Circular).

Enclosed please find the Integrated Filing (Financial) pursuant to SEBI Circular for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2024. A copy of the same is also available on the website of the Company (www.suzlon.com).

This is for your information as also for the information of your members and the public at large.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Suzlon Energy Limited

Geetanjali S.Vaidya,
Company Secretary.

Encl.: As above.

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2024 (Audited)
1 Income						
a) Revenue from operations	2,968.81	2,092.99	1,552.91	7,077.78	4,317.64	6,496.84
b) Other operating income	6.02	10.39	7.56	22.02	15.24	32.25
c) Other income	27.53	17.85	9.24	68.14	27.20	38.42
Total income	3,002.36	2,121.23	1,569.71	7,167.94	4,360.08	6,567.51
2 Expenses						
a) Consumption of raw materials, components consumed and services rendered	1,731.60	1,607.19	957.27	4,668.72	2,608.22	4,018.65
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi-finished goods and work-in-progress	153.97	(303.21)	(7.49)	(226.89)	(13.57)	(36.52)
d) Employee benefits expense	265.44	241.94	176.81	703.25	520.63	702.90
e) Finance cost	69.53	56.03	14.28	170.08	120.01	164.32
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	66.18	54.42	39.46	166.44	145.22	189.60
g) Foreign exchange loss / (gain)	5.09	(1.80)	(0.40)	0.56	6.88	9.31
h) Other expenses	319.22	265.08	186.65	790.39	539.25	805.87
Total expenses	2,611.03	1,919.65	1,366.58	6,272.55	3,926.64	5,854.13
3 Profit before exceptional items and tax (1 - 2)	391.33	201.58	203.13	895.39	433.44	713.38
4 Exceptional items loss / (gain) (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	26.82	53.89
5 Profit before tax (3 - 4)	391.33	201.58	203.13	895.39	406.62	659.49
6 Tax expenses						
a) Current tax	41.86	1.36	0.09	43.41	0.39	2.90
b) Deferred tax	(38.29)	(0.38)	-	(38.67)	-	(3.76)
7 Net profit after tax (5 - 6)	387.76	200.60	203.04	890.65	406.23	660.35
8 Share of profit/ (loss) of associate and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 Net profit for the period (7 + 8)	387.76	200.60	203.04	890.65	406.23	660.35
10 Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of tax						
a) items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	(1.07)	(0.46)	0.02	(1.83)	(1.01)	3.17
b) items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	(0.21)	2.42	0.14	1.04	36.49	63.30
11 Total comprehensive income, net of tax (9+10)	386.48	202.56	203.20	889.86	441.71	726.82
12 Net profit for the period attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	386.92	200.20	203.04	889.41	406.23	660.35
Non-controlling interest	0.84	0.40	-	1.24	-	-
Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(1.28)	1.96	0.16	(0.79)	35.48	66.47
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	385.64	202.16	203.20	888.62	441.71	726.82
Non-controlling interest	0.84	0.40	-	1.24	-	-
13 Paid up equity share capital [#] (Face value of ₹ 2/- each)	2,731.60	2,731.09	2,719.12	2,731.60	2,719.12	2,721.72
14 Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	1,198.59
15 Earnings per equity share (EPS) (*not annualised)						
- Basic (₹)	*0.28	*0.15	*0.15	*0.65	*0.31	0.50
- Diluted (₹)	*0.28	*0.15	*0.15	*0.65	*0.31	0.50

[#] Includes amount received towards equity shares forfeited



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2024 (Audited)
1 Income						
a) Revenue from operations	2,277.14	1,396.94	890.28	5,138.68	2,387.44	3,799.18
b) Other operating income	14.71	15.20	17.36	45.33	44.20	61.07
c) Other income	40.46	47.91	47.44	141.14	147.99	192.88
Total income	2,332.31	1,460.05	955.08	5,325.15	2,579.63	4,053.13
2 Expenses						
a) Consumption of raw materials, components consumed and services rendered	1,530.91	1,319.49	655.49	3,986.59	1,724.69	2,853.13
b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi-finished goods and work-in-progress	130.55	(294.17)	12.51	(228.09)	24.76	(45.29)
d) Employee benefits expense	125.85	118.67	78.70	340.22	225.33	312.36
e) Finance cost	79.84	71.44	28.93	216.57	162.44	225.67
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	38.28	35.11	20.11	103.22	91.35	119.57
g) Foreign exchange loss / (gain)	(8.52)	16.00	13.09	7.64	13.41	7.80
h) Other expenses	234.79	189.90	122.08	574.74	338.06	511.60
Total expenses	2,131.70	1,456.44	930.91	5,000.89	2,580.04	3,984.84
3 Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	200.61	3.61	24.17	324.26	(0.41)	68.29
4 Exceptional items loss/ (gain) (refer Note 3)	-	(80.11)	-	(81.21)	(19.35)	(25.14)
5 Profit before tax (3 - 4)	200.61	83.72	24.17	405.47	18.94	93.43
6 Tax expenses						
a) Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 Net profit after tax (5 - 6)	200.61	83.72	24.17	405.47	18.94	93.43
8 Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of tax						
a) items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	1.46	0.08	(0.43)	1.67	(0.55)	(0.32)
b) items that will be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 Total comprehensive income, net of tax (7 + 8)	202.07	83.80	23.74	407.14	18.39	93.11
10 Paid up equity share capital* (Face value of ₹ 2/- each)	2,731.60	2,731.09	2,719.12	2,731.60	2,719.12	2,721.72
11 Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	885.13
12 Earnings per equity share (EPS) (*not annualised)						
- Basic (₹)	*0.15	*0.06	*0.02	*0.30	*0.01	0.07
- Diluted (₹)	*0.15	*0.06	*0.02	*0.30	*0.01	0.07

* Includes amount received towards equity shares forfeited



Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 28, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024.
- The Securities Issue Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company approved allotment of equity shares of the Company in dematerialised form having a face value of ₹ 2/- for cash at an exercise price of ₹ 5/- per equity share, i.e. at a premium of ₹ 3/- per equity share to the option grantees, pursuant to exercise of the options granted to the eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries in terms of the Employee Stock Options Plan 2022 (ESOP 2022) as under:
 - Approved allotment of 2,10,23,500 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 10,51,17,500/- on June 12, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 95,51,375 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 4,77,56,875/- on July 22, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 54,33,037 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 2,71,65,185/- on August 14, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 47,28,750 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 2,36,43,750/- on September 13, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 14,38,875 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 71,94,375/- on October 17, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 6,64,000 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 33,20,000/- on November 22, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 4,32,563 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 21,62,815/- on December 18, 2024;
 - Approved allotment of 2,50,000 equity shares aggregating to ₹ 12,50,000/- on January 10, 2025.

- Exceptional items includes:

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2024 (Audited)
Consolidated financial results						
a) Gain on divestment of a joint venture and associates	-	-	-	-	(8.21)	(8.21)
b) Loss / (gain) on de-recognition of assets and liabilities	-	-	-	-	35.03	62.10
TOTAL	-	-	-	-	26.82	53.89
Standalone financial results						
a) Gain on divestment of associates	-	-	-	-	(14.46)	(14.46)
b) Gain on de-recognition of financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	(3.48)	(8.66)
c) Reversal of impairment provision on financial assets	-	(80.11)	-	(81.21)	(1.41)	(2.02)
TOTAL	-	(80.11)	-	(81.21)	(19.35)	(25.14)

- The Company had received a show cause notice (SCN) dated November 09, 2022 from Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') with respect to certain specific transactions between the Company and its domestic subsidiaries, and non-disclosure of a contingent liability in the financial information of the Company, in earlier financial years from 2013-14 to 2017-18, alleging violations under various applicable laws and regulations. The management had responded to the SCN in a timely manner, giving factual justifications and denying the allegations made by SEBI in the SCN. However, in an attempt towards early closure, a settlement application was filed by the Company in accordance with SEBI (Settlement Proceedings) Regulations, 2018 to settle the matter which has not been allowed. In the light of the same, the adjudication process, which was in abeyance pending closure of settlement application, will now commence. Notice of commencement of adjudication has however not yet been received. Based on legal assessment, the management believes that there should be no material impact of this matter on these results.
- The Board of Directors ("Board") of the Company approved the acquisition of 2,280,000 equity shares, representing 76% of the equity share capital of Renom Energy Services Private Limited, the largest multi-brand operation and maintenance services provider in renewable sector in India, during its meeting on August 06, 2024. This acquisition will occur in multiple tranches. On September 05, 2024, the Company acquired a 51% stake. The additional 25% stake will be acquired within 18 months of the initial acquisition and the Company also has the option to acquire the remaining 24%. For the nine months ended December 31, 2024, the said transaction is recognised in compliance with IND AS 103 on provisional basis.



6 Segment reporting:

(₹ in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2024 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
a) Wind Turbine Generator	2,335.65	1,507.07	1,004.48	5,339.57	2,683.23	4,214.81
b) Foundry & Forging	146.22	83.53	88.69	321.33	324.41	482.55
c) Operation & Maintenance Service	580.48	565.53	513.93	1,630.48	1,487.35	2,061.44
d) Others	0.80	2.52	1.57	6.49	5.35	7.79
Total	3,063.15	2,158.65	1,608.67	7,297.87	4,500.34	6,766.59
Less: Inter segment revenue	94.34	65.66	55.76	220.09	182.70	269.75
Income from operations	2,968.81	2,092.99	1,552.91	7,077.78	4,317.64	6,496.84
Segment Results						
a) Wind Turbine Generator	226.10	42.82	5.96	392.48	4.34	70.01
b) Foundry & Forging	10.71	(0.57)	0.27	11.10	5.10	26.68
c) Operation & Maintenance Service	196.56	195.82	201.41	589.78	514.24	738.49
d) Others	(0.04)	1.69	0.53	3.97	2.57	4.10
Adjusted for:						
a) Other income	(27.53)	(17.85)	(9.24)	(68.14)	(27.20)	(38.42)
b) Finance cost	69.53	56.03	14.28	170.08	120.01	164.32
c) Exceptional items loss / (gain)	-	-	-	-	26.82	53.89
Profit before tax	391.33	201.58	203.13	895.39	406.62	659.49
Segment assets						
a) Wind Turbine Generator	6,211.91	5,277.80	3,410.01	6,211.91	3,410.01	3,971.21
b) Foundry & Forging	462.73	461.97	466.58	462.73	466.58	478.92
c) Operation & Maintenance service	2,320.93	2,299.33	1,452.60	2,320.93	1,452.60	1,348.27
d) Others	14.50	12.92	18.18	14.50	18.18	13.78
e) Unallocable	1,473.75	1,596.65	932.31	1,473.75	932.31	1,366.84
Total assets	10,483.82	9,648.67	6,279.68	10,483.82	6,279.68	7,179.02
Segment liabilities						
a) Wind Turbine Generator	4,205.76	3,823.34	1,899.75	4,205.76	1,899.75	2,592.47
b) Foundry & Forging	115.20	114.97	110.75	115.20	110.75	126.92
c) Operation & Maintenance service	779.38	783.36	521.44	779.38	521.44	427.41
d) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Unallocable	271.01	233.87	121.90	271.01	121.90	111.91
Total liabilities	5,371.35	4,955.54	2,653.84	5,371.35	2,653.84	3,258.71

7 Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/re-classified to conform to the classification of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vinod R.Tanti
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN No: 00002266

Place: Pune
Date: January 28, 2025



Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

3rd floor, Unit No. 310 to 312,
West Wing, Nyati Unitree
Nagar Road, Yerwada,
Pune - 411 006
Maharashtra, India

T +91 20 6744 8888
F +91 20 6744 8899

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Suzlon Energy Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('the Statement') of **Suzlon Energy Limited** ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and the year to date results for the period 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Indore, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker ChandioK &Co LLP

5. We draw attention to Note 4 to the accompanying Statement related to a show cause notice received by the Company from Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') dated 9 November 2022 in respect of certain specific transactions between the Company and its domestic subsidiaries, and non-disclosure of a contingent liability in the financial information of the Company, in earlier years, alleging violations under various applicable laws and regulations. The settlement application filed by the Company in this regard in accordance with SEBI (settlement Proceeding) Regulations, 2018 has not been allowed by SEBI during the current quarter. Based on legal assessment, the management believes that there is no material impact of this matter on the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Rohit Arora

Rohit Arora
Partner
Membership No. 504774

UDIN: 253047748M1DJT2772

Place: Pune
Date: 28 January 2025



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

3rd floor, Unit No. 310 to 312,
West Wing, Nyati Unitree
Nagar Road, Yerwada,
Pune - 411 006
Maharashtra, India

T +91 20 6744 8888
F +91 20 6744 8899

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Suzlon Energy Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of **Suzlon Energy Limited** ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), (refer Annexure 1 for the list of subsidiaries included in the Statement) for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulation, to the extent applicable.

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in



Chartered Accountants

Offices in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chandigarh, Chennai, Dehradun, Goa, Gurugram, Hyderabad, Indore, Kochi, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi, Noida and Pune

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP is registered with limited liability with identification number AAC-2085 and has its registered office at L-41, Connaught Circus, Outer Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

Walker ChandioK & Co LLP

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. We draw attention to Note 4 to the accompanying Statement related to a show cause notice received by the Company from Securities and Exchange Board of India ('SEBI') dated 9 November 2022 in respect of certain specific transactions between the Company and its domestic subsidiaries, and non-disclosure of a contingent liability in the financial information of the Company, in earlier years, alleging violations under various applicable laws and regulations. The settlement application filed by the Company in this regard in accordance with SEBI (settlement Proceeding) Regulations, 2018 has not been allowed by SEBI during the current quarter. Based on legal assessment, the management believes that there is no material impact of this matter on the accompanying Statement. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of one (1) subsidiary included in the Statement, whose financial information reflects total revenues of ₹ 53.43 crores and ₹ 67.58 crores, total net profit after tax of ₹ 3.53 crores and ₹ 5.19 crores, total comprehensive income of ₹ 3.53 crores and ₹ 5.19 crores, for the quarter and period ended on 31 December 2024, respectively, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose review report has been furnished to us by the management, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on the review report of such other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the work done by and the reports of the other auditors.

7. The Statement includes the interim financial results of twelve (12) subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflects total revenues of ₹ 0.57 crores and ₹ 0.57 crores, net profit after tax of ₹ 1.15 crores and ₹ 0.71 crores, total comprehensive income of ₹ 1.15 crores and ₹ 0.71 crores for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, and have been furnished to us by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, are based solely on such unreviewed interim financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter with respect to our reliance on the financial results certified by the Board of Directors.

For Walker ChandioK & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013



Rohit Arora
Partner
Membership No. 504774

UDIN: 25504774BMTDJU7626

Place: Pune
Date: 28 January 2025



Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Annexure 1

List of entities included in the Statement

Sr. No.	Name of the entity (subsidiary company)	Relationship with respect to the Holding Company
1	AE-Rotor Holding B.V.	Subsidiary
2	Gale Green Urja Limited	Subsidiary
3	Manas Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
4	SE Blades Technology B.V.	Subsidiary
5	SE Forge Limited	Subsidiary
6	Suzlon Shared Services Limited (formerly known as Sirocco Renewables Limited)	Subsidiary
7	Suryoday Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
8	Suyash Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
9	Suzlon Energy A/S	Subsidiary
10	Suzlon Energy Australia Pty Ltd	Subsidiary
11	Suzlon Energy B.V.	Subsidiary
12	Suzlon Energy Korea Co Ltd	Subsidiary
13	Suzlon Energy Limited, Mauritius	Subsidiary
14	Suzlon Global Services Limited	Subsidiary
15	Suzlon Gujarat Wind Park Limited	Subsidiary
16	Suzlon Wind Energy (Lanka) Pvt Limited	Subsidiary
17	Suzlon Wind Energy Equipment Trading (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
18	Suzlon Wind Energy Espana, S.L	Subsidiary
19	Suzlon Wind Energy Limited	Subsidiary
20	Suzlon Wind Energy Nicaragua Sociedad Anonima	Subsidiary
21	Suzlon Wind Energy Portugal Energia Elocia Unipessoal Lda	Subsidiary
22	Suzlon Wind Energy Romania SRL	Subsidiary
23	Suzlon Wind Energy South Africa (PTY) Ltd	Subsidiary
24	Suzlon Wind Energy Uruguay SA	Subsidiary
25	Suzlon Wind Enerji Sanayi Ve Ticaret Sirketi	Subsidiary
26	SWE Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
27	SWE Wind Project Services Limited	Subsidiary
28	Vakratunda Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
29	Varadvinayak Renewables Limited	Subsidiary
30	Vignaharta Renewable Energy Limited	Subsidiary
31	Renom Energy Services Private Limited	Subsidiary



QUARTERLY INTEGRATED FILING (FINANCIAL)

1. STATEMENT ON DEVIATION OR VARIATION FOR PROCEEDS OF PUBLIC ISSUE, RIGHTS ISSUE, PREFERENTIAL ISSUE, QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONS PLACEMENT ETC.
- **NOT APPLICABLE**
2. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSING OUTSTANDING DEFAULT ON LOANS AND DEBT SECURITIES
- **NOT APPLICABLE**
3. FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e., 2nd and 4th quarter)
- **NOT APPLICABLE**
4. STATEMENT ON IMPACT OF AUDIT QUALIFICATIONS (FOR AUDIT REPORT WITH MODIFIED OPINION) SUBMITTED ALONG WITH ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS (Standalone and Consolidated separately) (applicable only for Annual Filing i.e., 4th quarter)
- **NOT APPLICABLE**

